

16-1463

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 16-1463



DAVID GANEK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

DAVID LEIBOWITZ, REED BRODSKY, DAVID MAKOL, MATT KOMAR, JAMES HINKLE, HOLLY J. TRASK, DAVID CHAVES, PATRICK CARROLL, RACHEL ROJAS, DIEGO RODRIGUEZ, MARC P. BERGER, CHRISTOPHER L. GARCIA, RICHARD B. ZABEL, BOYD M. JOHNSON III, PREETINDER S. BHARARA,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

DANIEL L. STEIN,
*Acting United States
Attorney for the Southern
District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-
Appellants.*

86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2769

ANDREW E. KRAUSE,
SARAH S. NORMAND,
JEFFREY S. OESTERICH,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Issues Presented for Review	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Procedural History	5
B. Allegations in the Complaint and the Search Warrant Affidavit.	5
C. <i>Bivens</i> Claims and Denial of Qualified Immunity.	12
Summary of Argument	14
ARGUMENT.	18
Standard of Review	18
POINT I—Ganek Fails to Allege that the Warrant Affidavit Contained a Material Misrepresentation or Omission	18
A. The Warrant Affidavit Did Not Contain a Misrepresentation or Omission	19
B. Any Alleged Misrepresentation or Omission Was Not Necessary to the Finding of Probable Cause.	26
C. Ganek Has No Independent Fifth Amendment Claim	35

	PAGE
POINT II—Ganek Does Not Plausibly Allege That Any of the Supervisor Defendants Knew of or Condoned Any Misrepresentation or Omission	35
A. Ganek Makes No Plausible Allegation of Wrongdoing by Any Supervisor Defendant.	37
B. Ganek Makes No Particularized Allegations Regarding Any Specific Supervisor	42
C. <i>Turkmen</i> Underscores the Insufficiency of Ganek’s Allegations	45
POINT III—Ganek Had No Clearly Established Constitutional Right to a Public Statement of Exoneration After Execution of the Search Warrant	49
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	50
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994)	52, 53, 55
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	37, 42
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	51
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	53
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	5, 7
<i>Drimal v. Tai</i> , 786 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993)	53, 54, 55

<i>Escalera v. Lunn</i> , 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004)	27, 33
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Gate Guard Servs., LP v. Perez</i> , 792 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2015)	52
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).	35
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).	18
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).	45, 57
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).	11, 52
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).	50, 54
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).	50
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).	50
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).	18
<i>SEC v. Caledonian Bank, Ltd.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).	51

<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015)	36, 45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Cioffi</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).	32, 33
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 426 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Raymonda</i> , 780 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Velardi v. Walsh</i> , 40 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1994)	19, 26, 33, 36
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Warney v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 587 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York</i> , 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).	28, 30
<i>Statutes:</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	28
18 U.S.C. § 2(b).	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

Other Authorities:

United States v. Adondakis,
11 Cr. 360 (JFK) (S.D.N.Y.) 11

United States v. Newman and Chiasson,
12 Cr. 121 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y.) 10
